



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16302/2024 & CM APPL. 68737/2024**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. R Venkat Prabhat, SPC and
Mr. Ansh Karla, Mr. Daksh Pandit, Ms.
Kamna Behrani, Advs.

Major Anish Muralidhar and Captain
Carolyn Johnson (Army)

versus

EX NK TA DEV BAHADUR THAPA

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **08.09.2025**

1. Counter-affidavit stands filed. Rejoinder may be filed within four weeks.

2. Re-notify on 12 January 2026.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

SEPTEMBER 8, 2025/rjd